

65th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 12 October 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC U-16 Championship 2018 (Qualifiers)	1.Mr. Fenta Vilaithong (AFC/75616/LAO); 2.Mr. Sompatthana Voravong (AFC/95352/LAO); 3.Mr. Khatha Phommavongsai (AFC/105152/LAO); 4.Mr. Xeedee Pomsavanh (AFC/95351/LAO); 5.Mr. Noy Phonthongsy (AFC/117177/LAO); 6.Mr. Anousone Xaypanya (AFC/95330/LAO); 7.Mr. Palamy Kommamuang (AFC/105150/LAO); 8.Mr. Alisanh Mueangvongsa (AFC/117175/LAO)	Unlawfully influencing match results (Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Duty to report any infringement (Article 73, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Collaboration (Article 104, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendants (1-8) conspired to influence or manipulate the result of Matches in the AFC U-16 Championship 2018 (Qualifiers) in a manner contrary to sporting ethics and failed to report this conduct to the AFC. Defendants (1, 2 and 7) also failed to collaborate with the AFC in its information gathering.	1. Mr. Fenta Vilaithong (AFC/75616/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twenty (20) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1, Article 73.1 and Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 3. Mr. Sompatthana Voravong (AFC/95352/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twenty (20) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1, Article 73.1 and Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 5. Mr. Khatha Phommavongsai (AFC/105152/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twelve (12) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1 and Article 73.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 7. Mr. Xeedee Pomsavanh (AFC/95351/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twelve (12) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1 and Article 73.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 8. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 7 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 9. Mr. Noy Phonthongsy (AFC/117177/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twelve (12) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1 and Article 73.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 10. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 9 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 11. Mr. Anousone Xaypanya (AFC/95330/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twelve (12) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1 and Article 73.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 12. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 11 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 13. Mr. Palamy Kommamuang (AFC/105150/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for fourteen (14) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1, Article 73.1 and Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 14. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 13 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. 15. Mr. Alisanh Mueangvongsa (AFC/117175/LAO) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for twelve (12) months and ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 66.1 and Article 73.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 16. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, the fine referred to in Paragraph 15 of this Terms of Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years.	20181012DC01
2	AFC Women's Futsal Championship Thailand 2018	Uzbekistan player, Ms. Turdalieva Irodahon (AFC/69750/UZB)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample (Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	1.Ms. Turdalieva Irodahon (AFC/69750/UZB) has violated Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations 2016. 2.Ms. Turdalieva Irodahon (AFC/69750/UZB) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for twenty-four (24) months, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension was imposed (i.e. 4 July 2018 to 3 July 2020). 3.Ms. Turdalieva Irodahon (AFC/69750/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations will be met with more severe punishment.	20181012DC02